
VAISHAL PATLIPUTRA DUGDH UTPADAK SAHKARI SANGH LTD. 
(Patna Dairy Project) 

Feeder Balancing Dairy COMPLEX, PHULWARISHARIF, Patna-801505) 
An ISO 22000:2005 Certified Organization) 

Phone: 2252553, 2252542, 2251622, Fax:0612-2250325 
E-mail: Vpmunin@gmail.com  / vpmu.engg@gmail.com  

GST no.-10AAAAV8463B1ZV 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

TENDER DOCUMENT  
 
 
 

[For Civil Constriction work of (6) Six Platforms of size 14.0 feet X 13.0 
feet x 2.0 feet (H) from Ground level for installing Prefabricated 

Whole Day Milk Booths at 6 (Six) different Locations in Patna District]  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Prepared by 
 

Vaishal Patliputra Dughdh Utpadak Sahkari Sangh Ltd    
Patna Dairy Project, Fulwarisharif, Patna  
801505 

 
 
 
 
 

                                                                      Cost of tender = Rs 750.00 
                                                                                    (Rs Seven Hundred Fifty only) 

01 



VAISHAL PATLIPUTRA DUGDH UTPADAK SAHKARI SANGH LTD. 
(Patna Dairy Project 

Feeder Balancing Dairy COMPLEX, PHULWARISHARIF, Patna-801505) 
An ISO 22000:2005 Certified Organization) 

Phone: 2252553, 2252542, 2251622, Fax:0612-2250325 
E-mail: Vpmunin@gmail.com  / vpmu.engg@gmail.com  

GST no.-10AAAAV8463B1ZV  

Tender Notice  
 

VPMU: Engg: Sat NISCHAY: 7663                                             Date:-04-03-2023 
 

   Sealed tenders are invited from civil contractors registered with 
Building Construction Works Department, Rural Works department, Water 
resource Department, Government of Bihar  OR   registered with COMFED in 
suitable class for the civil work as given below:-    
 

Sl 
no 

Name of work  Estimated 
cost(In Rs ) 

Amount of 
EMD (In Rs)   

Cost of 
BOQ(In Rs)  

Time of 
Completion  

1 Civil construction work 
of Platforms of size 14.0 
feet X 13.0 feet x 2.0 
feet (H) from Ground 
level  at different 
locations in Patna 
district for installing 
prefabricated whole 
day milk booths as per 
BOQ & specification  
 (total - 6 Nos) 

 
 
 

3,75,576 .0 

 
 
 

7,550.00 

 
 
 

750.00 

 
 
 

Total 6 (Six) 
months  

 

(1)  Tender document can be obtained from the office of In-Charge (Engg), Patna 
dairy project, VPDUSS Ltd during office hours OR it may be downloaded from 
website - www.patnadairy.org  up to 04-04-2023 (Tuesday) at 3.00 PM.  

(2)  Contractors who down load the tender and those who purchase the tender /BOQ 
directly from office of I/C (Engg), both will send their completed tender in a sealed 
envelope through registered post or through courier to I/C (Engg) at above 
address.  

(3) Last date of receipt of completed tender - 05-04-2023 (Wednesday) up to 
3.0 PM. Tenders received after due date & time shall not be considered. 

(4)  Date of opening all received tenders - 06-04-2023 (Thursday) at 3.00 PM in the 
presence of the renderers or their authorized agents in the office of Patna Dairy 
Project, VPMU. 

(5)  Tenders received after due date & time shall not be considered.      
    Undersigned reserves the right to extend the dates OR cancel the 
tender. 

 

 

          Managing Director  
 
 

02 



VAISHAL PATLIPUTRA DUGDH UTPADAK SAHKARI SANGH LTD. 
(Patna Dairy Project) 

Feeder Balancing Dairy COMPLEX, PHULWARISHARIF, Patna-801505) 
An ISO 22000:2005 Certified Organization) 

Phone: 2252553, 2252542, 2251622, Fax:0612-2250325 
E-mail: Vpmunin@gmail.com  / vpmu.engg@gmail.com 

GST no.-10AAAAV8463B1ZV 
 

 (A)Description of civil work to be done :- 
 

Civil Construction work of Six (6) platforms each of size14.0 feet X 13.0 feet x 2.0 feet 
(H) from Ground level at following six (6) locations In Patna District is to be done 
as per specification & BOQ. 

 

Sl 
no 

Name of blocks  
of land allocated 

Locations where platform for installing pre fabricated 
Whole Day Milk Booth (WDMB will be Constructed. 

1 MANER Block office campus   (near MANDIR) 

2 BIHTA Near BIHTA Auto stand 

3 DULHIN BAJAR Near DHARMSHALLA  (Near SHIO MANDIR 

4 PALLIGANJ Govt Bus Depot Campus 

5 NAUBATPUR NAUBATPUR BAJAR, (Near Potato market) 

6 ATHMALGOLA Near YATRISHED  (High School) 
 

(B) Prequalification terms / Eligibility Criteria 
 

(1)  Contractors registered with Building Construction Department, / Rural works 
Department / Water Resources Department, Govt. of Bihar or COMFED in 
suitable class  shall have to submit along with tender ,the   proof of  
execution of two  civil works of similar nature (Building construction work)   
during last four (4) years except year of tender. Contractors registered with 
COMFED are exempted from submission of proof of execution of the civil works. 

(2)  Also Contractors shall submit following documents duly attested by any 
gazetted officer along with tender:- 

 

(a)  Copy of GST registration certificate, 
(b) Copy of PAN registration certificate 
(c)  Copy of Payment certificate of civil works executed during last 4 years in 

reference to clause (1) above. Please mention WO no with date in payment 
certificate. 

 
 

(3) Up- date Income Tax Clearance certificate (ITR) of last three (3) years [2019-20, 
2020-21 & 2021-22] 

(4) Contractors shall submit the acceptance of all the terms & conditions of the 
tender on their letter head with Signature & seal along with the tender. 

 

(5) The contractor must submit the copy his registration no. /category of 
Registration and office in which registered distinctly. 

(6) All the documents should be enclosed with tender and submitted in a sealed 
envelope. 

03 



VAISHAL PATLIPUTRA DUGDH UTPADAK SAHKARI SANGH LTD. 
(Patna Dairy Project) 

Feeder Balancing Dairy COMPLEX, PHULWARISHARIF, Patna-801505) 
An ISO 22000:2005 Certified Organization) 

Phone: 2252553, 2252542, 2251622, Fax:0612-2250325 
E-mail: Vpmunin@gmail.com  / vpmu.engg@gmail.com 

GST no.-10AAAAV8463B1ZV 
 

(C) General Conditions of the Contract for work 
 

1.  Sealed tenders on prescribed Bill of Quantity (BOQ)  [to be  eventually drawn in 
P.W.D. Form – F-2]  will be received by Dy, Manager (Engg) cum I/C 
(Engg) from registered Contractors as per prequalification terms  of Building 
Construction Department, / Rural works Department / Water Resources 
Department, Govt. of Bihar or COMFED in suitable class. 

2.  The Estimated Amount (BOQ Value) is of Rs. 3, 75 576.00 (Three LAKH seventy 
Five Thousand Five Hundred Seventy Six only) for all six (6) platforms at the rate 
of Rs 62,596.00 each (Rs Sixty Two Thousand Five Hundred Ninety Six only). 

 

3. Cost of tender (BOQ) for the work can be obtained as per tender notice from the office 
of Dy, Manager (Engg) cum I/C (Engg) Patna Dairy Project during working hours on 
payment of Rs. 750.00 as cost of (BOQ) tender (Rs Seven Hundred Fifty only non 
refundable ). 

 

4. For obtaining BOQ directly contractors shall make a request to I/C (Engg) who 
will forward the same to Manager (A/C), FBD for deposition of cost of tender, 
thereafter BOQ will be issued by I/C (Engg). 

 
 

5.  The bill of quantity (BOQ) and tender documents will also be obtained   by 
downloading the same from websitewww.patnadairy.org .. But in this case 
tenderers will have to attach the demand draft of Rs 750.00 towards the cost of tender 
in Favor of   the VPDUSS Ltd while submitting the sealed tender. 

 

6. Earnest Money Deposit – 
 

Tenderers shall deposit earnest money of Lump sum Rs 7, 550.00 (Rs Seven 
Thousand Five Hundred Fifty only ) [Being calculated at the rate of Rs. 100/- 
(One hundred) for every Rs. 5000/- or part on the amount of estimated cost of 
Rs 3, 75,576.00.  
  The earnest money is to be submitted /deposited in shape of NSC duly 
pledged in-favour of the VAISHAL PATLIPUTRA DUGDH UTPADAK SAHKARI SANGH LTD  

OR 
  In shape of Bank draft in favour of VAISHAL PATLIPUTRA DUGDH UTPADAK 
SAHKARI SANGH LTD- payable at Patna shall also be accepted.  EMD & Cost of 
tender shall be enclosed with tender in sealed envelope. 

  7. The earnest money of the successful tenderer which accompanies the 
tender will be forfeited in case he (tenderer) declines to sign the agreement / to 
deposit balance security within ten days of being called upon to do so after the 
acceptance of his tender. 

04 



VAISHAL PATLIPUTRA DUGDH UTPADAK SAHKARI SANGH LTD. 
(Patna Dairy Project 

Feeder Balancing Dairy COMPLEX, PHULWARISHARIF, Patna-801505) 
An ISO 22000:2005 Certified Organization) 

Phone: 2252553, 2252542, 2251622, Fax:0612-2250325 
E-mail: Vpmunin@gmail.com  / vpmu.engg@gmail.com 

GST no.-10AAAAV8463B1ZV 
 

8. All other information if any, can be obtained through application from the office 
of the Dy, Manager (Engg) cum I/C Engg VPDUSS Ltd. 

 

9. The rates should be inclusive of all materials. The tenderer should also indicate the 
rebate they will allow if levy cement @ Rs. NIL per bag either in full or part is arranged for 
the work by VPDUSS Ltd. 

 

10. The plan, elevation and specification for the work can be seen at the  office of the Dy, 
Manager (Engg) cum I/C Engg VPDUSS Ltd during the working hour and day time. 

 

11.  Tenderers who will obtain the tender document with BOQ by downloading from website 
www.patnadairy.org attach cost of tender and earnest money while submitting the 
tender in a sealed envelope.  

                 

(D) SPECIAL CONDITION FOR THE WORK 

Sl no Special conditions  of the Contract  for the  work 
1 Managing Director, VPDUSS Ltd shall be the competent authority and he 

reserves the right rejects any or entire received tenders without 
assigning any reason thereof. 

2 No claim will be entertained due to idle labour and/any or and other 
cause. 

3 levy cement if supplied by the Federation will be at the rate noted 
below :- a) Cement ----  NA     b)   Place of delivery-- NA 

4 The contractor will have to provide huts for the labourers at his own 
cost and will have to observe all labour rules including observance of 
the minimum labour waged 

5 After completion of work, the sites  of the work will have to be cleared off 
from all rubbish and un-used materials for which no extra payment will be 
made. 

6 Time of completion of the work is Six (6) months for construction of all six (6) 
platforms from the date of issue of work order. However the contractor may 
quote his own tine of completion. But Managing Director, VPMU shall have the 
sole description to accept the same.  

7 The contractor employing motor vehicles should follow rules with regard to 
motor vehicles.  

8 The contractor employing motor vehicles should follow rules with regard to 
motor vehicles.  

 
05 



VAISHAL PATLIPUTRA DUGDH UTPADAK SAHKARI SANGH LTD. 
(Patna Dairy Project 

Feeder Balancing Dairy COMPLEX, PHULWARISHARIF, Patna-801505) 
An ISO 22000:2005 Certified Organization) 

Phone: 2252553, 2252542, 2251622, Fax:0612-2250325 
E-mail: Vpmunin@gmail.com  / vpmu.engg@gmail.com 

GST no.-10AAAAV8463B1ZV 
 

Sl no Special conditions  of the Contract  for the  work 
9 For excess consumption of the union’s materials over the actual requirement, 

recovery will be made at panel rate i.e. double of issue rate. 

10 Only kiln burnt bricks will have to be used by the contractor in construction of 
work. 

11 The contractor will be liable to pay compensation under the work-man's Act 
for accident or less of life, if any 

12 The contractor will be have to maintain site order book on the site of work 
exhibit able to inspecting  officers any time on demand. 

13 All works shall be carried out in workmanship like manner and as per 
standard specification of the VPMU / COMFED.  

14 The Managing Director, VAISHAL PATLIPUTRA DUGDH UTPADAK 
SANGH Ltd (VPMU) reserves the right on distribution of work 
among several contractors. 

15 Two percent (2%) Income Tax, (Five percent) 5% Security and Sales 
Tax/GST (Good Service Taxes) as per rule will be deducted from all 
payments (Gross amount). 

16 The tenderers are presumed to have inspected the site and acquainted him 
with the local condition of the work and no claim due to ignorance these 
conditions and also site conditions will be entertained. 

17 No claim will be entertained for fluctuation of the rates of labour/materials 
and carriage at any stage of work under progress. 

18 Items of work beyond agreement shall not be executed by the contractor, if 
this becomes a necessity, written order of Engineer In-charge should be 
obtained before taking up such works. Such items shall ordinarily be paid at 
schedule of rate. However, Contractor may prefer a claim before taking up 
such works and await decision of rates by the competent authority. 

19 Quantity of work may increases or decrease in accordance with the order of 
Engineering In- charge (E/I).  

20 Contractor will assist supervision of work, measurement and verification of 
bills by the officers of the VPDUSS Ltd (VPMU) and will mend good any items 
damaged in course of inspection, measurement and verification of work. 

21 Foundation trench shall have to be kept dry during the execution of 
work & de-watering can be ordered by the E / I if necessary. 

22 Only LAFARGE, A.C.C PRISM, L & T & GRASIM / Ultra tech cement will be used. 

06 



VAISHAL PATLIPUTRA DUGDH UTPADAK SAHKARI SANGH LTD. 
(Patna Dairy Project 

Feeder Balancing Dairy COMPLEX, PHULWARISHARIF, Patna-801505) 
An ISO 22000:2005 Certified Organization) 

Phone: 2252553, 2252542, 2251622, Fax:0612-2250325 
E-mail: Vpmunin@gmail.com  / vpmu.engg@gmail.com 

GST no.-10AAAAV8463B1ZV 

 
   
                                                                         

                                                                            
            I/C (Engg)  
                                                              VPDUSS Ltd, Patna Dairy Project   
 

-------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
07  

Sl no Special conditions  of the Contract  for the  work 
23 PAYMENT TERMS :- 

(a) The bill will be submitted by the Contractor once in a month for 
substantial quantity of work done. However VPMU is not bound to make 
monthly payment for works considerably lower than warranted by the 
proportionate time. 

(b)  The final bill shall be submitted by the contractor within three months of 
physical completion of the work or within one month of the date of the 
final certificate of completion furnished by the Engineer In Charge 
whichever is earlier.  

24 Liquidated damages / Delay Penalty:- 

For delay in completion of the work beyond the stipulated 
completion time of Six( 6)  months, a deduction at the rate of half 
percent (1 / 2 %) per completed week of delay day shall be made 
from your Running Account (RA) bills of those works which are 
completed beyond completion time of six (6) months. The penalty 
deduction under Liquidated Damage (LD) Clause should not 
exceed 10 % (Ten percent) of the total ordered / contract value. 

25 Extension of Time:-  
 However, extension of the time for completion of the work, on the 

ground of having been unavoidably hindered in the  execution  of 
work OR on any other ground other than force majeure 
Contractor may make request in writing to Managing Director / 
Engineer In-charge immediate after the date of start of the 
hindrance. It will be the sole discretion of the Managing Director to 
grant time extension. If time extension is granted  penalty deducted 
und LD clause will refunded  



BILL OF QUANTITY (BOQ) / ABSTRACT OF COST 
 

S.no SOR-2022 Description of works  Unit Qty Rate Amount (Rs) 

1 P-98/2.8.1 Earth work in excavation in 
foundations trenches Or 
drains (Not exceeding 1.5 M 
width or 10 SQM on plan) 
including dressing of sides 
& ramming of bottom, lift 
up to 1.5 M including 
getting out the excavated 
soil& disposal of surplus 
excavated soil as directed 
within a lead of 50 M  

CUM 3.8 360.7 1370.660 

2 P-101/2.28 Supplying& filling in plinth 
with local sand& under 
floors including watering 
,ramming, consolidating& 
dressing all complete  

CUM 4.5327 287.3 1302.244 

3 P-192/11.72 Providing designation 100 
A one brick flat soling, 
joints filled with local sand  
including cost of watering, 
taxes ,royalty  all complete 
as per building 
Specification & direction of 
E/I. 

SQM 20.18 283.3 5716.994 

4 P-109/5.1.3 Providing& laying in 
position specified grade of 
RCC excluding the cost of 
centring,& shuttering 
,finishing& reinforcement- 
All  work  up to plinth level 
with Nominal mix (1:2:4)  

CUM 2.3718 4232.4 10038.406 

5 P-110/5.9.1 Centring & shuttering  
including strutting, 
propping etc And removal 
form for foundation 
,footings base of columns  
etc for mass concrete 

SQM 2.922 211.6 618.295 

6 p-
120/6.1.14A 

Brick work with bricks of  
class  designation 100 A in 
foundations & plinths  in 
cement mortar of 1:6 

CUM 3.327 4829.9 16035.807 

7 P-                    
208 /13.11.3 

Cement plaster in course 
sand12 mm of cement 
plaster of mix 1:5 

SQM 26.1 146.8 3831.48 

8 P- 
112/5.22.7A 

Reinforcement for RCC 
work including  
straightening, cutting 
,bending, placing in 
position& binding all 
complete TMTC- 500= 8 mm 
dia  

   6338.209 

9 Sum of 1 to 8 45252.096 
1 / 2 



10 Sum carried forward from page – 1 45252.096 

11  CARRIAGE CHARGE 
CALCULATION  

Unit Qty Rate Amount (Rs) 

(i)  Bricks % 0 
Nos  

2293.849 1053.35 2415.33 

(ii)  Local sand CUM 4.835 262.77 1270.49 

(iii)  Course sand CUM 2.262 1258.31 2846.29 

(iv) Stone chips  CUM 2.11019 2987.7 6304.04 

(v)  Cement & Reinforcement  MT  1.1432 518.09 592.17 

12 Sum of  [11 - (i) to (v) ] 13428.32 

13 Difference in Carriage of 
materials   

Unit Qty Rate Amount (Rs) 

(i)  Bricks  % 0 
Nos 

2293 1590.87 3648.09 

(ii) Cement  MT 1.06 252.66 267.93 

14 Sum of  [13 - (i) &  (ii) ] 3916.02 

15 Total Estimated cost of  one (1) platform for one 
WDMB[Sum of 10,12 & 14 ] 

62596.40 

16 Total estimated cost for 6 (Six) platforms for 6 WBMBs 
(15 X6) 

3,75,576.00 

Rs Three LAKH Seventy Five Thousand Five Hundred Seventy Six only 
 

I agree to do / execute the civil construction work of platforms  

(6 nos) required for whole day milk booths  

1 On the given BOQ rate /estimate   

2 Percentage above the given 
BOQ rate /estimate 

 

3 percentage below the given 
BOQ rate /estimate 

 

 
Signature of I/C (Engg) with seal                Signature of Contractor with seal  

2/ 2 



 

 

 

 


